


























G5971— 3'2" Swivel Base Milling Vise
G5972—4" Swivel Base Milling Vise
G5973—5" Swivel Base Milling Vise
G5973—5" Swivel Base Milling Vise

Features 360° rotation with fine graduations,
precision-ground jaw faces, enclosed acme screw
and detachable swivel base.

Figure 27. Swivel base milling vise.

G5641—1-2-3 Blocks

G9815—Parallel Set

Blocks are square to within .0003". Measure 1" x
2" x 3". Parallel set measures 6" long by 2", %s",
SAt TR AN, TR Mt MRt 134" L' and 196"

Figure 28. G5641 1-2-3 Blocks and G9815
Parallel Set.

G9760—20-PC. 2 & 4 Flute TiN End Mill Set.
Includes these sizes and styles in two and four
flute styles: 3/6", /4", She", 3/s", 716", 112", %he", ®/s",
8fe", /6", and 3/4".

Figure 29. G9760 20-PC End Mill Set.

-28-

G5562—SLIPIT® 1 Qt. Gel
G5563—SLIPIT® 12 oz Spray
G2871—Boeshield® T-9 12 oz Spray
G2870—Boeshield® T-9 4 oz Spray
H3788—G96® Gun Treatment 12 oz Spray
H3789—G96® Gun Treatment 4.5 oz Spray

toes all three

Clans» Lurigates POl

Figure 30. Recommended products for protect-
ing unpainted cast iron/steel part on machinery.

G1075—52-PC. Clamping Kit

All the blocks, bolts, nuts, and hold-downs are
case hardened. This clamping kit includes: 24
studs, 6 step block pairs, 6 T-nuts, 5 flange nuts,
4 coupling nuts, and 6 end hold-downs. The rack
can be bolted to the wall or side of the machine for
easy access. Features 2" T-Nuts & 34" bolts.

Figure 31. G1075 52-PC. Clamping Kit.

Galll 1-800-823-4777 1o

Model G1005Z (Mfg. since 7/10)



SECTION 6: MAINTENANCE

AWARNING

Always disconnect power

| \
to the machine before
performing maintenance.
Failure to do this may

result in serious person-

Unpainted Cast Iron

al injury.

Schedule

For optimum performance from your machine,
follow this maintenance schedule and refer to any
specific instructions given in this section.

Daily Check:

*  Loose mounting bolts.

*  Worn or damaged wires.

*  Any other unsafe condition.

e Mill/drill is completely powered down at the
end of use.

* Excess cutting fluids and chips have been
removed and unpainted surfaces are dry and
protected.

Weekly Maintenance:

* Clean/grease all dovetail ways.
e Mill/drill is clean and lubricated.

Cleaning

Cleaning the Model G1005Z is relatively easy.
Remove excess cutting fluid and chips, and wipe
off the remaining moisture with a dry cloth. Treat
all unpainted cast iron and steel with a non-stain-
ing lubricant after cleaning.

Model G1005Z (Mfg. since 7/10)

Protect the unpainted cast iron surfaces on the
table by wiping the table clean after every use—
this ensures moisture does not remain on bare
metal surfaces.

Keep tables rust-free with regular applications of

products like G96® Gun Treatment, SLIPIT®, or
Boeshield® T-9.

Lubrication

Since all bearings are shielded and permanently
lubricated, simply leave them alone until they
need to be replaced. DO NOT lubricate them.

Keep quill, spindle, column, and table top well
lubricated to prevent rust.

Each table handwheel must be oiled periodically
to prevent binding. For each handwheel, use an
ISO VG 68 or SAE-20 oil in the location shown in
Figure 32.

Figure 32. Handwheel oiling location.

-29-



SECTION 7: SERVICE

Review the troubleshooting and procedures in this section to fix your machine if a problem develops. If you
need replacement parts or you are unsure of your repair skills, then feel free to call our Technical Support
at (570) 546-9663.

Troubleshooting

Motor & Electrical

Symptom Possible Cause Possible Solution
Machine does not [ 1. Plug or receptacle is at fault or wired|1. Testpower plug and receptacle for good contact and
start or a breaker incorrectly. correct wiring.
trips. 2. Start capacitor is faulty. 2. Replace capacitor.
3. Motor connection is wired incorrectly. 3. Correct motor wiring (see Page 37).
4. Power supply is faulty, or is switched OFF. 4. Make sure all hot lines and grounds are operational
and have correct voltage on all legs.
5. ON/OFF switch is faulty. 5. Replace faulty switch.
6. Cable or wiring is open or has high|6. Troubleshoot wires for internal or external breaks,
resistance. check for disconnected or corroded connections and
repair or replace wiring.
7. Motor is at fault. 7. Test, repair or replace motor.
Machine stalls or | 1. Incorrect spindle speed for task. 1. Decrease spindle speed.
is underpowered. [ 2 Machine is undersized for the task. 2. Use smaller drill bits/cutters and reduce feed rate
and spindle speed.
3. Beli(s) is slipping. 3. Replace bad belts, align pulleys, and re-tension.
4. Plug or receptacle is at fault. 4. Test power plug and receptacle for good contact and
correct wiring.
5. Motor connection is wired incorrectly. 5. Correct motor wiring (see Page 37).
6. Pulley is slipping on shaft. 6. Replace loose pulley and shaft.
7. Motor bearings are at fault. 7. Rotate motor shaft for noisy or burnt bearings,
repair/replace as required.
8. Motor has overheated. 8. Let cool, clean linside/outside of motor, and reduce
workload on machine.
9. Motor is at fault. 9. Test, repair or replace motor.
10. Feed rate is too high. 10. Reduce feed rate.

-30-

Model G1005Z (Mfg. since 7/10)




Symptom Possible Cause Possible Solution
Machine has 1. Motor or component is loose. 1. Inspect, replace for damaged bolts/nuts and retighten
vibration or noisy with thread locking fluid.
operation. 2. Belts are slapping belt cover. 2. Replace/realign belts with a new matched set, and
retension belts (refer to Page 25).
3. V-belt(s) is worn or is loose. 3. Replace belts.
4. Motor fan is rubbing on fan cover. 4. Replace/repair dented fan cover, and replace loose
or damaged fan.
5. Pulley is loose. 5. Remove pulley, replace with key as required, and
re-install securely.
6. Machine is incorrectly mounted to the bench, | 6. Make sure bench mounting hardware is tight; place
or the bench is uneven. shims under machine.
7. Chuck or cutter is at fault. 7. Replace out-of-round chuck, replace or resharpen
cutter, use appropriate feed rate and cutting RPM.
8. Motor bearings are at fault. 8. Check bearings, replace motor or bearings as
required.
9. Spindle bearings at fault. 9. Replace bearing.
Operation !
Symptom Possible Cause Possible Solution \ %
N
Milling/drilling | 1. The belt is loose or worn. 1. Replace and/or adjust the belt. \_/
stops, but| 2. The pulley for the spindle shaft or the motor is | 2. To resecure the pulley:
the motor still | gipning on the shaft. a. UNPLUG THE MILL/DRILL!
operates. .
b. Remove nut and slipping pulley.
c. Clean all dust, grit and debris from the pulley
arbor.
d. Warm the pulley and nut so that they slide back
onto the pulley arbor.
e. Tighten the nut.
3. Drill bit slips in chuck. 3. Tighten bit; inspect bit for burrs or other obstructions
that might interfere with clamping surface.
Chuck, arbor or| 1. Foreign material is stuck between the arbor-to- | 1. Remove the chuck and clean and de-burr the
tooling wobbles spindle mating surface. tapered chuck and spindle mating surfaces, then
or .is loose on the reassemble.
spindle shaft. 2. Damaged tooling or chuck. 2. Replace.

The spindle
does not retract
completely in

1. The quill shaft is gummy with sawdust and oil.

1. Clean the gummy substance with penetrating oil and

lubricate with a light coat of oil.

2. The feed shaft return spring is weak. 2. Increase the feed shaft return spring tension as

the uppermost .

position or it described on Page 33.

binds. 3. The quill deflection screw is binding the quill. | 3. Loosen jam nut, and slightly turn out screw where
the quill binds. Retighten jam nut and recheck for
binding and looseness at all spindle locations.

The quill has| 1. The quill shaft is at fault. 1. Adjust the quill screw.

excessivel2 Thequil and/or bearings are worn. 2. Replace the quill and/or bearings.

deflection.

Model G1005Z (Mfg. since 7/10)

-31-



Symptom Possible Cause Possible Solution

Drill bit wobbles, | 1. Drill bit installed incorrectly. 1. Remove drill bit and reinstall.

holes are | 2. Drill bit is bent. 2. Replace drill bit.

oversized.

Tool slips in 1. Collet is not fully drawn up into spindle taper. | 1. Snug up draw bar.

collet. 2. Wrong size collet. 2. Measure tool shank diameter and match with

3. Debris in collet or in spindle taper.

Taking too big of a cut.

appropriate diameter collet.
3. Remove all oil and debris from collet and spindle
taper.
Lessen depth of cut and allow chips to clear.

Breaking tools or
cutters.

RPM and or feed rate is too fast.
Cutting tool getting too hot.
Taking too big of a cut.

Use tables to set correct RPM and feed rates.
Use cutting fluid or oil for appropriate application.
Lessen depth of cut and allow chips to clear.

Machine is loud
when cutting,
overheats or
bogs down in the
cut.

Excessive depth of cut.
Dull cutting tools.
RPM and feed rate too high.

SENEN PRSI N

Decrease depth of cut.
Use sharp cutting tools.
Use appropriate RPM and feed for the job.

SIS PRSI N

Workpiece
vibrates or
chatters during
operation.

—_

Table locks not tight.

2. Spindle lock not tight.

3. Workpiece not securely clamped to table or
into mill/drill vice.

4. RPM and feed rate too high.

'y

Tighten down table locks.

2. Tighten spindle lock.

3. Check that clamping is tight and sufficient for the
job. Make sure mill/drill vice is tight to the table.

4. Use appropriate RPM and feed for the job.

Table hard to
move.

1. Table locks are tightened down.
2. Chips have loaded up on bedways.

3. Bedways are dry and in need of lubrication.
4. Longitudinal stops are interfering.

5. Gibs are too tight.

. Make sure table locks are fully released.
2. Frequently clean away chips that load up during
milling operations.
3. Lubricate bedways and handles.
4. Check to make sure that stops are loose and not
hitting the center stop.
5. Loosen gib screw(s).

Bad surface fin-
ish.

1. Wrong RPM or feed rate.
2. Dull cutting tool or poor cutting tool selection.

3. Wrong rotation of cutting tool.
4. Workpiece not securely clamped.

1. Adjust for appropriate RPM and feed rate.

2. Sharpen cutting tool or select a better cutting tool
for the intended operation.

3. Check for proper cutting rotation for cutting tool.

4. Secure properly.

-32-

Model G1005Z (Mfg. since 7/10)



Depth Stop
Calibration

The Model G1005Z comes fitted with a depth
stop to use when drilling multiple holes at the
same depth. The scale on this depth stop can be
calibrated if it ever becomes incorrect.

To calibrate the depth stop:

1. Loosen the calibration nut shown in Figure
33.

Depth Nut
'

.
Depth Stop
| Bracket

Callbratlon
Nut

Figure 33. Depth stop assembly.

2. Set the depth nut to zero, and secure it with
the jam nut.

3. Tighten the calibration nut to hold the depth
stop in position.

4. Move the depth nut and jam nut to a non-zero
measurement to allow the spindle to move.

5. Test the depth stop by measuring how far the

spindle actually moves from where you set
the depth stop.

Model G1005Z (Mfg. since 7/10)

Feed Shaft Spring
Tension

The feed shaft return spring is adjusted at the
factory; however, during the life of the mill/drill
you may want to adjust the feed shaft return
spring so the return pressure suits your operating
needs.

AWARNING

Wear safety glasses when
adjusting springs. Serious
injury may occur if this

warning is ignored!

To adjust the feed shaft spring tension:

1. UNPLUG THE MILL/DRILL!

2. Wipe off any oil on the spring lock cover so

it does not slip in your fingers when you hold
the cover from spinning (see Figure 34 for
spring lock cover identification).

Figure 34. Return spring assembly.

-33-



A CAUTION

A high tension coiled spring is underneath
the cover. Put on heavy leather gloves to
protect yours hands from possible injury
when removing the cover.

N\ e
Figure 35. Loosening cover and cap screw.

3. Put on heavy leather gloves to protect your
hands from possible injury if the spring
uncoils during the next step.

4. While holding the spring lock cover against
the side of the head stock so the cover stays
splined with the locking lug; loosen the cap
screw approximately 2" (see Figure 35).

-34-

Pull the cover outward just enough to
disengage the spring-cover lock slot from the
locking lug.

Note: I/t is important to keep a good grip
during this step. Letting go of the cover will
cause the spring to rapidly uncoil, which
could cause serious injury!

Rotate the cover counterclockwise to increase
spring tension, or let the cover slowly unwind
in the clockwise direction to reduce spring
tension.

Engage the next available spring-cover lock
slot with the locking lug and hold the spring
cover tightly against the side of the head
stock.

Tighten the lock nut against the spring cover
just until the cap screw stops, and then back
off the cap screw approximately 5 turn, or
just enough so there is no binding at complete
spindle travel.

Model G1005Z (Mfg. since 7/10)



SECTION 8: WIRING

These pages are current at the time of printing. However, in the spirit of improvement, we may make chang-
es to the electrical systems of future machines. Study this section carefully. If there are differences between
your machine and what is shown in this section, call Technical Support at (570) 546-9663 for assistance
BEFORE making any changes to the wiring on your machine.

AWARNING
Wiring Safety Instructions

SHOCK HAZARD. Working on wiring that is con-
nected to a power source is extremely dangerous.
Touching electrified parts will result in personal
injury including but not limited to severe burns,
electrocution, or death. Disconnect the power
from the machine before servicing electrical com-
ponents!

MODIFICATIONS. Modifying the wiring beyond
what is shown in the diagram may lead to unpre-
dictable results, including serious injury or fire.
This includes the installation of unapproved after-
market parts.

WIRE CONNECTIONS. All connections must
be tight to prevent wires from loosening during
machine operation. Double-check all wires dis-
connected or connected during any wiring task to
ensure tight connections.

CIRCUIT REQUIREMENTS. You MUST follow
the requirements at the beginning of this man-
ual when connecting your machine to a power
source.

WIRE/COMPONENT DAMAGE. Damaged wires
or components increase the risk of serious per-
sonal injury, fire, or machine damage. If you notice
that any wires or components are damaged while
performing a wiring task, replace those wires or
components.

MOTOR WIRING. The motor wiring shown in
these diagrams is current at the time of printing
but may not match your machine. If you find this
to be the case, use the wiring diagram inside the
motor junction box.

CAPACITORS/INVERTERS. Some capacitors
and power inverters store an electrical charge for
up to 10 minutes after being disconnected from
the power source. To reduce the risk of being
shocked, wait at least this long before working on
capacitors.

EXPERIENCING DIFFICULTIES. If you are expe-
riencing difficulties understanding the information
included in this section, contact our Technical
Support at (570) 546-9663.

COLOR KEY
The photos and diagrams | BLACK BLUE YELLOW :@: LIGHT
included in this section are | wHTE :@: BROWN YELLOW (g BLUE
best viewed in color. You : GREEN \E,;VL|.L|J|$E
can view these pages in GREEN GRAY O PURPLE . TUR-
color at www.grizzly.com. | RED ORANGE PINK QUoise =

Model G1005Z (Mfg. since 7/10)

-35-



Electrical Components

1

-36- READ ELECTRICAL SAFETY Model G1005Z (Mfg. since 7/10)
ON PAGE 35!



Wiring Diagram

A WARNING!

SHOCK HAZARD!
Disconnect power
before working on
wiring.

N

Ground

:‘ T 0=
3" ‘é
P&
= Hot 6-15 Plug
: B (As Recommended)
[ =
S Ground
&
=
|~

Hot 5-15 Plug
(As Included)

Circuit
Breaker
J ©
B 1
6. -
Ground

COLOR KEY ﬂ DANGER
BLACK -
Disconnect power before
WHITE —@— performing any electrical
& service. Electricity presents
GREEN serious shock hazards that
RED will result in severe personal
injury and even death!
YELLOW ==—()—= My
SWITCH
(viewed from behind)
wé BY (Gr;
Circuit
MOTOR Y
(110V) X
8
BK § g §
233
1 5] g
BK @ B9 GY 6K

Model G1005Z (Mfg. since 7/10)

D |67
B9 @Y EK BK) (BK

—®

JVA0ST
adin oSk

Joyoede) Lels —@

READ ELECTRICAL SAFETY
ON PAGE 35!

N



PARTS

SECTION 9
Main Assembly Breakdown

Model G1005Z (Mfg. since 7/10)

| : |
| _ | | @@
: I : 9 m_ 61 1
I L-/ P ZN60k
= u_;ﬁmgmw\( ! g ¢ ¥ 61
A SEEEE RS | 1
o — | v.ll.,
(ETNEB 1-TNEB I i : ,/

-38-



Main Assembly Parts List

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION

1 P1005001 HEAD BODY 43 PSBO1 CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 5/8

2 P1005002 CHUCK ARBOR BOLT 7/16-20 44 P1005044 WORM SHAFT

3 P1005003 SPINDLE LOCKNUT 34 X 16 45 P1005045 BUSHING

4 P1005004 SPINDLE PULLEY 46 P1005Z046 CRANK ARM

5 P1005005 OUTER BEARING PLATE 48 P1005Z2048 CRANK HANDLE

6 PS04 PHLP HD SCR 1/4-20 X 1/2 49 P1005049 WORM GEAR

7 P1005007 SPINDLE TAPER SLEEVE SET 50 P1005Z050 WORM GEAR SHAFT

7-1 P1005007-1 SPINDLE TAPER SLEEVE 51 P1005Z051 GIB

7-2 P6007 BALL BEARING 6007ZZ 52 P10052052 GIB

7-3 P1005007-3 WASHER 60 X 55 X 16 53 PWO1 FLAT WASHER 1/2

7-4 PR12M EXT RETAINING RING 35MM 54 P1005Z054 LOCK HANDLE

8 P1005Z008 EXT RETAINING RING 61MM 55 P1005Z055 SPECIAL SET SCREW 3/8-16 X 32
9 P1005Z009 RUBBER SEAL 56 PNO8 HEX NUT 3/8-16

10 P1005010 RACK SLEEVE SET 57 P10052057 COMPRESSION SPRING 1/2 X 3-1/16
10-1 P1005010-1 SPANNER NUT 24.5-20 58 P1005058 PIN

10-2 P10052010-2 EXT TOOTH WASHER 25 59 P10052059 RUBBER BUSHING

10-3 P30205 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING 30205 60 P1005Z060 HEX BOLT 1/2-12 X 6-3/4
10-4 P10052010-4 RACK SLEEVE 61 PWO1 FLAT WASHER 1/2

10-5 P30206 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING 30206 62 PN41 HEX NUT 1/2-12

10-6 P1005010-6 SPINDLE SHAFT 63 P1005063 THUMB SCREW 3/8-16 X 17
10-7 P1005010-7 BEARING CAP 65 PS09 PHLP HD SCR 1/4-20 X 1/4
11 P1005011 FEED BASE 66 P1005066 BELT COVER

12 PB10 HEX BOLT 1/4-20 X 2 67 P1005Z2067 SLIDING COVER

13 PNO5 HEX NUT 1/4-20 68 P1005068 SPINDLE COVER

15 P1005015 CHUCK ARBOR R8 W7/16-20 69 P10052069 FLAT HD SCR M3-0.5 X 15
16 P1005016 CUTTER ARBOR R8 W7/16-20 70 PWO06 FLAT WASHER 1/4

17 PNO8 HEX NUT 3/8-16 71 PS04 PHLP HD SCR 1/4-20 X 1/2
18 P1005018 GRADUATED ROD SET 74 P10052074 IDLER PULLEY BASE

19 PNO1 HEX NUT 1/2-20 75 PNO4 HEX NUT 5/8-11

20 P1005020 PINION SHAFT 76 P1005Z2076 IDLER PULLEY SET

21 PFHO8 FLAT HD SCR 10-24 X 1/2 77 P1005077 MOTOR PULLEY SET

22 PK25M KEY 7 X7X20 78 P1005078 OILER 1/4

23 P1005023 FEED COVER SET 79 PVA30 V-BELT A-30 4L300

23-1 P1005023-1 FEED COVER 80 PVA38 V-BELT A-38 4L.380

23-2 P1005023-2 WORM SHAFT 81 PWO07 FLAT WASHER 5/16

23-3 P6202 BALL BEARING 6202ZZ 82 PB11 HEX BOLT 5/16-18 X 1-1/2
23-4 PRO5M EXT RETAINING RING 15MM 83V2 |P1005083V2 MOTOR 1HP 110V/220V V2.07.10
23-5 P10052023-5 SPACER 34 X 28 83V2-1 |P10052083V2-1 [MOTOR FAN

24 P1005024 WORM COVER 83V2-2 |P1005Z083V2-2 [MOTOR FAN COVER

25 PS06 PHLP HD SCR 10-24 X 3/8 83V2-3 |P10052083V2-3 | START CAPACITOR 150 MFD 250VAC
26 P10052026 MICRO ADJUSTING INDICATOR 83V2-4 |P10052083V2-4 |MOTOR JUNCTION BOX

28 P10052028 HANDWHEEL ASSEMBLY 84 P10052084 KEY 6 X6 X 36

30 PSB07 CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 3/4 85 P1005085 MOTOR MOUNT PLATE

31 P1005031 WORM GEAR 86 PBO03 HEX BOLT 5/16-18 X 1

32 P10052032 COMPRESSION SPRING 11/16 X 1 87 PWO07 FLAT WASHER 5/16

33 P1005Z033 PINION HUB 88 PNO2 HEX NUT 5/16-18

34 P10052034 PINION HUB CAP 89 PB34 HEX BOLT 3/8-16 X 1/2

35 P10052035 DOWNFEED HANDLE 1/2-12 90 P1005090 WIRE RELIEF RETAINER
36 P10052036 DOWNFEED HANDLE KNOB 1/2-12 91 PS04 PHLP HD SCR 1/4-20 X 1/2
37 P10052037 COIL SPRING BASE 92 P1005092 MILLING CUTTER

39 PS08 PHLP HD SCR 10-24 X 3/4 93 P1005093 CHUCK 1/2-JT6

40 P10052040 COIL SPRING & SPRING COVER 93-1 P1005093-1 CHUCK KEY

41 PLWO02 LOCK WASHER 1/4 109vV2 |P1005Z109V2 [SWITCH V2.07.08

42 PWO06 FLAT WASHER 1/4 647V2 |P10052647V2 |MACHINE NAME PLATE V2.07.08

Model G1005Z (Mfg.

since 7/10)

-39-




Table Breakdown

619
819 £29 pvo £29 52
2NN fr G
929 0g9"__ ¥ _ A
829 R >N L1
A SRS 529~ Y9
229 Y
A‘/ ,%4 029
ero N
T N-
I
€19
969 L9 019

Model G1005Z (Mfg. since 7/10)

-40-



Table and Labels Parts List

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
601 P1005601 TABLE 628 P1005628 BUSHING
602 P1005602 FIXED BLOCK 629 P10052629 LOCK HANDLE 5/16-18 X 1-3/8
603 P1005603 MOVABLE FIXED RING 630 P1005630 T SCREW 5/16-18 X 42
604 PSB04 CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2 631 PSB03 CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 1
605 P1005605 OILER 1/4 632 PSB69 CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 1/4
606 P1005606 HANDWHEEL METAL 633 P10052633 ACME NUT 23.5 X 10
606V2 |P10052606V2 |HANDWHEEL PLASTIC V2.07.08 634 P1005634 SWIVEL BASE
607 P1005Z2607 HANDWHEEL HANDLE 635 P1005Z2635 ACME SCREW 23.5 X 10 X 390
609 P1005609 TABLE CLUTCH 636 P1005636 COLUMN BASE
610 PRP82M ROLL PIN 5 X 38 637 P1005637 RACK
611 P1005611 LEFT FLANGE 638 P1005638 COLUMN HEAD SET
612 PSB07 CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 3/4 640 P1005640 COLUMN FLANGE RING
613 P10057613 TABLE NUT 23.5-10 641 PSB20 CAP SCREW 7/16-14 X 2
616 P10057616 ACME SCREW 23.5 X 10 X 762 642 PLWO05 LOCK WASHER 7/16
617 P10052617 KNURLED THUMB SCREW M6-1 x 10 643 PSB07 CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 3/4
618 P1005618 LIMIT PLATE 644 PLWO1 LOCK WASHER 5/16
619 P1005619 RIVET 2 645 P1005645 PLUG
620 P10052620 TABLE BASE 646 P1005646 VISE
621 P1005621 ANTIDUST PLATE 647V2 |P10052647V2 [MACHINE NAME PLATE V2.07.08
622 P1005622 ANTIDUST PLATE 648 P10052648 MACHINE SPEED CHART
623 P1005623 GIB STRIP 649 P10052649 READ MANUAL HORIZ SMALL
624 P1005624 GIB STRIP 650 P1005Z650 SAFETY GLASSES HORIZ SMALL
625 P1005625 MOVABLE FIXED BLOCK 651 P10052Z651 HAND MILL WARNING SMALL
626 PB09 HEX BOLT 5/16-18 X 1/2 652 P10052652 MACHINE WARNING LABEL
627 P1005627 GIB STRIP BOLT 5/16-18 X 42 653 PLABEL-14 ELECTRICITY
648
649
650
652

AWARNING

Safety labels warn about machine hazards and ways to prevent injury. The owner of this machine
MUST maintain the original location and readability of the labels on the machine. If any label is
removed or becomes unreadable, REPLACE that label before using the machine again. Contact
Grizzly at (800) 523-4777 or www.grizzly.com to order new labels.

Model G1005Z (Mfg. since 7/10)

©

-41-







CUT ALONG DOTTED LINE

Grizzly WARRANTY CARD

Industrial, Inc.

Name

Street

City State Zip
Phone # Email Invoice #
Model # Order # Serial #

The following information is given on a voluntary basis. It will be used for marketing purposes to help us develop
better products and services. Of course, all information is strictly confidential.

1. How did you learn about us?
Advertisement Friend Catalog
Card Deck Website Other:

2.  Which of the following magazines do you subscribe to?

Cabinetmaker & FDM Popular Science Wooden Boat

Family Handyman Popular Woodworking Woodshop News
Hand Loader Precision Shooter Woodsmith

Handy Projects in Metal Woodwork

Home Shop Machinist RC Modeler Woodworker West
Journal of Light Cont. Rifle Woodworker’s Journal
Live Steam Shop Notes Other:

Model Airplane News Shotgun News

Old House Journal Today’s Homeowner

Popular Mechanics Wood

3. What is your annual household income?

$20,000-$29,000 $30,000-$39,000 $40,000-$49,000
$50,000-$59,000 $60,000-$69,000 $70,000+
4. What is your age group?
20-29 30-39 40-49
50-59 60-69 70+
5. How long have you been a woodworker/metalworker?
0-2 Years 2-8 Years 8-20 Years 20+ Years
6. How many of your machines or tools are Grizzly?
0-2 3-5 6-9 10+
7. Do you think your machine represents a good value? Yes No
8. Would you recommend Grizzly Industrial to a friend? Yes No

9. Would you allow us to use your name as a reference for Grizzly customers in your area?
Note: We never use names more than 3 times. Yes No

10. Comments:




FOLD ALONG DOTTED LINE

“ ‘ ” Place
Stamp

Here

Grizzly

GRIZZLY INDUSTRIAL, INC.
P.O. BOX 2069
BELLINGHAM, WA 98227-2069

FOLD ALONG DOTTED LINE

Send a Grizzly Catalog to a friend:

Name
Street
City State Zip

TAPE ALONG EDGES--PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE



WARRANTY AND RETURNS

Grizzly Industrial, Inc. warrants every product it sells for a period of 1 year to the original purchaser from
the date of purchase. This warranty does not apply to defects due directly or indirectly to misuse, abuse,
negligence, accidents, repairs or alterations or lack of maintenance. This is Grizzly’s sole written warranty
and any and all warranties that may be implied by law, including any merchantability or fitness, for any par-
ticular purpose, are hereby limited to the duration of this written warranty. We do not warrant or represent
that the merchandise complies with the provisions of any law or acts unless the manufacturer so warrants.
In no event shall Grizzly’s liability under this warranty exceed the purchase price paid for the product and
any legal actions brought against Grizzly shall be tried in the State of Washington, County of Whatcom.

We shall in no event be liable for death, injuries to persons or property or for incidental, contingent, special,
or consequential damages arising from the use of our products.

To take advantage of this warranty, contact us by mail or phone and give us all the details. We will then
issue you a “Return Number,” which must be clearly posted on the outside as well as the inside of the
carton. We will not accept any item back without this number. Proof of purchase must accompany the
merchandise.

The manufacturers reserve the right to change specifications at any time because they constantly strive to
achieve better quality equipment. We make every effort to ensure that our products meet high quality and
durability standards and we hope you never need to use this warranty.

Please feel free to write or call us if you have any questions about the machine or the manual.

Thank you again for your business and continued support. We hope to serve you again soon.



LTI

TOO0L WEBSITE

Buy Direct and Save with Grizzly®—- Trusted, Proven and a Great Value!
~Since 1983~

{Visit Our Website Today For}

Current Specials!

ORDER
24 HOURS A DAY!
1-800-523-4777

I AMERICAN
VISA | (MasterCard @
) A - PFRES




